OP \$40.00 3965688

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM325419

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Hartzell Engine Technologies LLC | | 11/25/2014 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Tailwind Technologies Inc. | | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | One Propeller Place | | |
| City: | Piqua | | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | | |
| Postal Code: | 45356 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: OHIO | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3965688 | FLYS.A.F.E. | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9374496405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 937/449-6400

Email: beth.bane@dinsmore.com
Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

Address Line 1: Fifth Third Center, One South Main St.

Address Line 2: Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HAP 0016 T5/41078.22 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kimberly Gambrel |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kimberly Gambrel/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/08/2014 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=HAP0016T5_assignment_Hartzell_to_Tailwind_markFlySAFE#page1.tif source=HAP0016T5_assignment_Hartzell_to_Tailwind_markFlySAFE#page2.tif source=HAP0016T5_assignment_Hartzell_to_Tailwind_markFlySAFE#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0340

ASSIGNMENT OF U. S. TRADEMARKS

Whereas, Hartzell Engine Technologies LLC (Assignor), a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2900 Selma Highway, Montgomery, Alabama 36108, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Tailwind Technologies Inc., is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and registration set forth on the attached Schedule (the Trademarks); and

Whereas, Tailwind Technologies Inc., (Assignee), a corporation legally organized under the laws of Ohio, having an address of One Propeller Place, Piqua, Ohio 45356, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the United States registration for one thereof, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used;

Now, therefore, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and any pending applications and registrations therefor, including the registration identified in the Schedule hereto, and in and to the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0341 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer below named this 25th day of November , 2014.

Hartree Engine Technologies LLC

By: Michael R. Disbrow, President

State of Alabama : ss

County of MONTONERY:

On this 25th day of November , 2014, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Michael R. Disbrow, to me known to be the President of Hartzell Engine Technologies LLC, and also known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of Hartzell Engine Technologies LLC, and acknowledged to me that such entity executed the same.

*OTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE 117 COMMISSION EXPIRES: Sept 1, 2018 NOED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNIXERWRITERS

SCHEDULE

U.S. TRADEMARKS

| <u>Trademark</u> | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Goods |
|------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------------------|
| FlyS.A.F.E. | 3965688 | May 24, 2011 | Alternators for aircraft |
| Plane-Power | Unregistered | | Alternators for aircraft |



Unregistered

Alternators for aircraft

HARTZELL ENGINE TECHNOLOGIES and Design (Corporate Logo)

Unregistered

Complete line of goods and services offered by Assignor, including, but not limited to aircraft alternators, starters, fuel pumps, and turbocharging systems comprised of turbochargers, wastegates, relief valves and controllers; cabin heating systems for aircraft

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 12/08/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0343